

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

ANHEUSER-BUSCH, INC., WHOLESALER	)	
EQUITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,	)	
CITY BEVERAGE – ILLINOIS, L.L.C., CITY	)	Case No. 10 CV 01601
BEVERAGE L.L.C., CITY BEVERAGE –	)	
MARKHAM L.L.C., CHICAGO DISTRIBUTING	)	
L.L.C., SD OF ILLINOIS, INC., And DOUBLE	)	Hon. Robert M. Dow, Jr.
EAGLE DISTRIBUTING COMPANY	)	
	)	Hon. Michael T. Mason
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
STEPHEN B. SCHNORF, JOHN M. AGUILAR,	)	
DANIEL J. DOWNES, SAM ESTEBAN,	)	
MICHAEL F. MCMAHON, MARTIN	)	
MULCAHEY, DONALD O’CONNELL,	)	
Commissioners, of the Illinois Liquor Control	)	
Commission, in their official capacities; And	)	
RICHARD R. HAYMAKER, Chief Legal Counsel	)	
of the Illinois Liquor Control Commission, in his	)	
official capacity	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ON THEIR COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM**

John J. O’Shea  
FALLUCCA & O’SHEA, P.L.C.  
3400 E. Lafayette  
Detroit, MI 48207

Counsel for Plaintiffs CITY Beverage –  
Illinois L.L.C., CITY Beverage L.L.C.,  
Chicago Distributing L.L.C., CITY Beverage  
– Markham L.L.C., SD of Illinois, Inc., and  
Double Eagle Distributing Company

Edward M. Crane  
Albert L. Hogan, III  
Mark E. Rakoczy  
Andrew J. Fuchs  
Nathan A. Shev  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
155 N. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Counsel for Plaintiffs Anheuser-Busch, Inc. and  
WEDCO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Liquor Control Act’s Explicit Discrimination Against Out-Of-State Brewers Is Subject To The <i>Per Se</i> Invalidity Standard Set Forth In <i>Granholm</i> . .....	1
A. This case is about discrimination against out-of-state brewers .....	1
B. Because the discrimination here is explicit, Plaintiffs need not establish a discriminatory purpose or effect for the <i>per se</i> standard to apply .....	6
II. The Liquor Control Act’s Discrimination Against Out-Of-State Brewers Violates The Commerce Clause Under The <i>Per Se</i> Invalidity Standard Set Forth In <i>Granholm</i> . .....	9
III. The Appropriate Remedy For Defendants’ Commerce Clause Violation Is Extension Of The In-State Benefits To AB Inc., Rather Than Nullification Or Delay Pending General Assembly Action .....	14
A. Extension of the in-state benefits to AB Inc., rather than nullification of those benefits, is the only appropriate remedy here.....	14
B. This Court need not afford the General Assembly additional time to amend the Liquor Control Act .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1996).....	12
<i>Action Wholesale Liquors v. Oklahoma Alcoholic Beverages Law Enforcement Commission</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (W.D. Okla. 2006).....	21, 23
<i>Arnold's Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 14
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 1:05-cv-0735, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64444 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	23
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 21
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 3, 5
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Chemical Waste Management v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Balducci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	7
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	19

<i>Club Misty, Inc. v. Laski</i> , 208 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Hoen</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	5, 11, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Jelovsek v. Bredesen</i> , 545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	11
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	6, 9
<i>Ortiz v. John O. Butler Co.</i> , 94 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>Pro’s Sports Bar &amp; Grill, Inc. v. City of Country Club Hills</i> , 589 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Siesta Village Market LLC v. Steen</i> , 595 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	2, 3
<i>Wainscott v. Henry</i> , 315 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
27 U.S.C. § 122a(b) .....	13
27 U.S.C. § 205.....	16
235 ILCS 5/1-3.15 .....	22

235 ILCS 5/5-1 .....	22
235 ILCS 5/5-1(a).....	12, 18, 20, 23
235 ILCS 5/5-1(m).....	22
235 ILCS 5/6-4(a).....	16, 22
235 ILCS 5/6-4(e).....	16
235 ILCS 5/6-29 .....	20
235 ILCS 5/6-29(a)(1) .....	20
235 ILCS 5/10-1(a).....	19
235 ILCS 5/10-1(d).....	19
